



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 164/2025**

SENBO ENGINEERING LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

RAKESH KUMAR AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

19.02.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 10151/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 10152/2025 (exemption from filing complete Trial Court Record)

2. The appellant is directed to place on record the complete trial court record within two weeks. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 10153/2025 (for condonation of delay of 48 days in re-filing)

3. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed and delay in re-filing the appeal is condoned.

RFA 164/2025 & CM APPL. 10150/2025 (stay)

4. The appellant has assailed judgment and decree of recovery of money. Subject to appellant depositing the entire execution amount with the registry of this court within two weeks, operation of the impugned judgment and decree shall remain stayed till next date.



5. Subject to appellant taking steps within one week, notice through all modes be issued to the respondents, returnable on 12.08.2025 before Registrar.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2025/rk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)